

No. 16-980

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE,
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,
AND LARRY HARMON,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor

STEVEN T. VOIGT
Principal Assistant Attorney General
30 East Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980

eric.murphy@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Jon Husted, Ohio Secretary of State*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE ORIGINAL NVRA BARRED OHIO'S PROCESS	2
A. Respondents' Claim That Ohio's Process Violates § 20507(a)(3) Misreads The Text.....	2
B. Respondents' Reading Of The NVRA Creates A Conflict Within The Statute, And Adds An Atextual Element To It	4
1. Respondents do not reconcile the NVRA's provisions	4
2. Respondents add an element to the Confirmation Procedure	10
II. RESPONDENTS DISREGARD HAVA'S TEXT AND GIVE IT AN IMPLAUSIBLE PURPOSE.....	13
A. Respondents Misread HAVA's Clarifying Amendment	14
B. Respondents Rewrite HAVA's Section On Statewide Voter Lists.....	16
C. Respondents Interpret HAVA To Serve An Implausible Purpose	18
III. CANONS OF CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT OHIO.....	19
A. Respondents Ignore Serious Constitutional Questions.....	19
B. Respondents Wrongly Claim That Federalism Plays No Role Here.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	22
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015)	21, 22
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	20, 22, 23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	22
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	10
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 881 (2014)	5, 8
<i>Colón-Marrero v. Vélez</i> , 813 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	16
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 973 (2017)	13
<i>Dep’t of Revenue v. ACF Indus.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	9
<i>Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)	7
<i>DOT v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	8, 10

<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	14
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	22, 23
<i>Exxon Co. v. Sofec</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996)	10
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	19
<i>Heckler v. Turner</i> , 470 U.S. 184 (1985)	7
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017)	2, 9
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv’r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	8
<i>Husky Int’l Elecs., Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1581 (2016)	15
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926)	11
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	17
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	8
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	15
<i>Morris v. Powell</i> , 25 N.E. 221 (Ind. 1890)	21

<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	22
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	2
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	8

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

Federal

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	21
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	21
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4)	2
52 U.S.C. § 20504	2
52 U.S.C. § 20505	2
52 U.S.C. § 20506	2
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)	2, 3, 4
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)(C)	3
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	5, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B)	3
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)	12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)(B)(ii)	12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	2
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B)	1, 7, 10, 11
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B)(i)	10
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(1)(B)(ii)	6, 10
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)	10, 12

52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)(A)	11
52 U.S.C. § 21081(a)(1)(B)	17
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(2)(A)(ii)	17
52 U.S.C. § 21083(a)(4)(A)	1, 16, 17, 19
52 U.S.C. § 21083(b)(2)(A)	16
52 U.S.C. § 21145(a)	15
Help America Vote Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107- 252, 116 Stat. 1666	<i>passim</i>
National Voter Registration Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77	<i>passim</i>
<u>State</u>	
Ohio Const. art. V, § 1	21
Other Authorities	
FEC, <i>The Impact of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993, A Report to the 106th Congress</i> (June 30, 1999)	18
FEC, <i>The Impact of the National Voter Registration Act of 1993, A Report to the 107th Congress</i> (June 30, 2001)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993)	6
Hearing Before the Comm. on the Judiciary on H.R. 3295, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)	19
Mark Up of H.R. 3295, The Help America Vote Act of 2001: Mark Up Before the Comm. on H. Admin., 107th Cong., 1st Sess. (2001)	19

<i>McGraw-Hill's Dictionary of Am. Idioms and Phrasal Verbs</i> (2005).....	5
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (1987)	18
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)	6, 7, 11
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	9, 11
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833).....	20
